Group's transaction exposure as at 31 Dec. 2021
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN
Group's transaction risk -4.9 54.7 60.8 27.3
Hedging derivatives 46.8 -58.0 -56.6 -26.1
Open exposure 41.9 -3.4 4.3 1.2

Group's transaction exposure as at 31 Dec. 2020
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN
Group's transaction risk -3.1 51.9 78.6 18.6
Hedging derivatives 29.3 -35.9 -60.2 -11.0
Open exposure 26.2 16.0 18.4 7.6

The Group monitors the transaction risk exposure in respect of existing balances and
forecast cash flows. The table above depicts transaction exposure excluding future cash
flows. It does not depict the Group’s actual foreign exchange risk after hedging. When
forecast amounts are included in the transaction exposure, the most significant difference to
the table is in the USD exposures. As at 31 December 2021, the exposure with respect to
USD was €-17.5 million.

A sensitivity analysis of the transaction exposure shows the impact on profit or loss of a
+/-10% exchange rate change in intra-Group receivables and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies and foreign currency derivatives and borrowings used for hedging.

Sensitivity analysis, impact on pre-tax profit
as at 31 Dec. 2021
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN
Change +10 % -3.8 0.3 -0.4 -0.1
Change -10 % 4.7 -0.4 0.5 0.1

Sensitivity analysis, impact on pre-tax profit
as at 31 Dec. 2020
€ million USD SEK NOK PLN
Change +10 % -2.4 -1.5 -1.7 -0.7
Change -10 % 2.9 1.8 2.0 0.8

THE REPORT BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS SIGNATURESPARENT COMPANY'S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

95KESKO'S YEAR 2021   I FINANCIAL REVIEW

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 Dec. 2021 31 Dec. 2020

€ million < 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years Total < 1 year 1-5 years > 5 years Total
Maturities of financial liabilities and related finance costs
Borrowings from financial institutions 1.6 150.1 0.1 151.8 1.8 300.2 0.1 302.1
finance costs 0.5 1.0 0.0 1.5 2.1 4.2 0.0 6.3
Pension loans 12.0 44.9 11.5 68.3 28.4 88.7 20.4 137.5
finance costs 0.9 2.0 0.2 3.2 1.8 3.6 0.5 5.8
Lease liabilities 317.8 984.0 626.8 1,928.6 312.7 1,005.1 707.2 2,025.0